

MapsPeople to acquire activities from Point Inside Inc.

MapsPeople A/S | Inside information

Company Announcement No. 11-2023 Aalborg, April 19, 2023

MapsPeople A/S (MapsPeople) has reached an agreement to acquire all of US based Point Inside's, Inc (Point Inside) customer contracts and indoor mapping assets in an acquisition where MapsPeople will acquire the activities and assets from Point Inside. All investors of Point Inside will become shareholders in MapsPeople.

With the acquisition of the Point Inside business, MapsPeople gains a roster of high-profile global brands. The indoor mapping assets from Point Inside include indoor maps of more than 1,800 shopping malls in the US and more than 200 airports globally, which will help accelerate the growth opportunities for MapsPeople's partners that provide solutions to these strategic verticals. Furthermore, MapsPeople adds new products to the MapsIndoors current portfolio by providing accurate Point of Interests (POI) data for location-based services and last mile delivery services.

Additionally, the transaction strengthens MapsPeople's presence in the retail sector that increasingly depends on new technology to attract and engage consumers by enhancing their shopping experience. Through the acquisition MapsPeople gains more than 170 large retail stores for MapsIndoors, mainly in the UK. All customer services will continue without change to their current agreement or services level.

The transaction is expected to have a contribution to MapsPeople's ARR of DKK 8M, a contribution on revenues in 2023 of DKK 4-5M (Annualized impact of DKK 8M), as well as a positive impact on 2023 EBITDA of DKK 2-3M (Annualized DKK 4M). The transaction is expected to have a positive impact on MapsPeople's cash flow from operations already in 2023.

Morten Brøgger, MapsPeople CEO: "I am thrilled to announce our acquisition of the Point Inside business and welcome its customers and employees to MapsPeople. I am confident that this new acquisition will be a perfect match, and the new products we receive from Point Inside will provide substantial global growth opportunities for our MapsIndoors product family in 2023 and beyond. With this acquisition, we will fortify our customer base, expand the team, and strengthen our business and product portfolio in a great synergetic way. This will be added to the current growth MapsPeople is seeing in the Smart Building verticals."

Geary Eppley, Point Inside CEO: "We are excited to be part of MapsPeople and to be part of their vision to map the built world. Our organizations share a common culture of accuracy, user focus, and innovation in indoor mapping, making this a natural fit. With our combined multi-decade experience in indoor mapping and extensive catalog of maps, we will further establish MapsPeople as the industry's premiere indoor mapping solution. I am impressed with CEO Morten Brøgger's leadership and the vision for the company and am confident that our customers and employees are in good hands".



The transaction values the acquired contracts and assets at DKK 19.517.644 (corresponding to a multiple of 2.5 times ARR), which will be paid by issuing 3.140.202 new shares in MapsPeople at a price per share of DKK 6.00. The new shares will be issued pursuant to the board's existing authorization in the articles of association. The new shares will be listed on Nasdaq First North Growth Market Denmark in reliance on the exemption in the EU Prospectus Regulation and not on the basis of a prospectus. In addition, Point Inside will be entitled to a cash earn-out of up to DKK 2,400,000.

Closing of the Acquisition is expected to be completed in April 2023 and ARR guidance for 2023 remains unchanged in the range of DKK 77-87M and cARR in the range of DKK 105-115M.

MapsPeople A/S
The Board of Directors

FURTHER INFORMATION

MapsPeople A/S

Morten Brøgger, CEO Mobile (+45) 31 23 48 72 Email mobr@mapspeople.com Stigsborgvej 60, 9400 Nørresundby Denmark

Certified Advisor

Grant Thornton Stockholmsgade 45 2100 Copenhagen Ø Denmark

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

This announcement is not an offer to sell or a solicitation of any offer to buy any securities issued by MapsPeople in any jurisdiction where such offer or sale would be unlawful and the announcement and the information contained herein are not for distribution or release, directly or indirectly, in or into such jurisdictions, including but not limited to, the United States, Australia, Canada or Japan.

This announcement does not constitute an offering circular, company description or other offer document and nothing herein contains an offering of securities. No one should purchase or subscribe for any securities in MapsPeople except as described in this company announcement.

Neither the existing shares of MapsPeople (the "Existing Shares") nor the New Shares have been, or will be, registered under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended ("Securities Act"). Neither the Existing Shares nor the New Shares may be offered or sold, directly or indirectly, in or into the United States or to persons residing there. Moreover, the Private Placement is not made to persons resident in Australia, Hong Kong, Japan, Canada, New Zealand, South Africa, Switzerland, or



Singapore or to persons whose participation would require the publication of a prospectus, registration or other measures.

Certain statements in this announcement constitute forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are statements (other than statements of historical fact) relating to future events and the Company's anticipated or planned financial and operational performance. The words "targets", "believes", "expects", "aims", "intends", "plans", "seeks", "will", "may", "might", "anticipates", "would", "could", "should", "continues", "estimates" or similar expressions or the negative forms thereof, identify certain of these forward-looking statements. Other forward-looking statements can be identified in the context in which the statements are made. MapsPeople has based these forward-looking statements on its current views with respect to future events and financial performance. By their nature, forward-looking statements are based on certain assumptions and projections on future events and financial performance, which involve a number of risks and uncertainties that could cause actual results or events to differ materially from those expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements. These risks, uncertainties and assumptions could adversely affect the outcome and financial consequences of the plans and events described herein. Actual results are likely to differ from those set forth in the forward-looking statements. Any forward-looking statements speak only as at the date of this document and neither the Company nor any of its respective affiliates, directors, officers, employees, advisors, or any other person is under any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events or otherwise. You should not and may not rely on these forward-looking statements.

Source: MapsPeople

Tag: MapsPeople-Company-Announcements